Grounds   2,960   3,019   3,080   3,141   3,204   3,268   3,334   3,400   3,468   3,538

Insurance   24,000   24,480   24,970   25,469   25,978   26,498   27,028   27,568   28,120   28,682

Taxes   10,536   10,747   10,962   11,181   11,405   11,633   11,865   12,103   12,345   12,591

Total Operating Expenses   126,786   130,505   133,772   136,658   139,608   142,624   145,706   148,857   152,078   155,371

NOI before Reserves 167,896 182,922 194,688 201,177 207,874 214,785 221,917 229,277 236,871 244,708

Repalcement Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NOI after Reserves 167,896 182,922 194,688 201,177 207,874 214,785 221,917 229,277 236,871 244,708

Annual Debt Service 107,171 125,341 125,341 125,341 125,341 125,341 125,341 125,341 125,341 125,341

Cash Return 60,725 57,581 69,347 75,836 82,533 89,444 96,576 103,936 111,531 119,367

Cash on Cash Return 7.48% 7.09% 8.54% 9.34% 10.16% 11.01% 11.89% 12.80% 13.73% 14.70%

Debt Coverage Ratio 1.34 1.46 1.55 1.61 1.66 1.71 1.77 1.83 1.89 1.95

C
A

S
H

 F
L

O
W

P
R
O
J
E
C
T
IO

N
S

T-12 INCOME/EXPENSES T-3 INCOME/ T-12 EXPENSES T-1 INCOME/ T-12 EXPENSES YEAR 1 PRO FORMA

ANNUAL PER UNIT ANNUAL PER UNIT ANNUAL PER UNIT ANNUAL PER UNIT

Scheduled Market Rents 279,120 9,969 279,120 9,969 279,120 9,969 287,494 10,268

  Loss to Lease (5,641) (201) (16,674) (595) (31,863) (1,138) (21,562) (770)

Gross Potential Income $273,479 9,767 $262,446 9,373 $247,257 8,831 $265,932 9,498

Vacancy (22,239) (794) (11,338) (405) (10,467) (374) (14,375) (513)

Concessions (6,408) (229) (14,590) (521) (9,900) (354) (1,006) (36)

Bad Debt (9,920) (354) (5,170) (185) (5,610) (200) (1,869) (67)

Other Income 36,862 1,317 35,964 1,284 46,864 1,674 46,000 1,643

Effective Income $271,774 9,706 $267,312 9,547 $268,144 9,577 $294,682 8,471

Payroll 2,624 94 2,624 94 2,624 94 2,676 96

Management 16,489 589 16,489 589 16,489 589 22,101 789

G&A 4,414 158 4,414 158 4,414 158 4,503 161

R&M 18,695 668 18,695 668 18,695 668 11,200 400

Legal and Professional 6,117 218 6,117 218 6,117 218 6,239 223

Turnover 8,087 289 8,087 289 8,087 289 8,400 300

Advertising/Marketing 1,016 36 1,016 36 1,016 36 1,219 44

Exterminator 2,842 102 2,842 102 2,842 102 2,899 104

Utilities 28,443 1,016 28,443 1,016 28,443 1,016 29,012 1,036

Dumpster Rent 1,020 36 1,020 36 1,020 36 1,040 37

Grounds 2,902 104 2,902 104 2,902 104 2,960 106

Insurance 24,000 857 24,000 857 24,000 857 24,000 857

Taxes 6,300 225 6,300 225 6,300 225 10,536 376

Total Operating Expenses $122,950 4,391 $122,950 4,391 $122,950 4,391 $126,786 4,528

NOI before Reserves $148,824 5,315 $144,362 5,156 $145,194 5,185 $167,896 5,996

Repalcement Reserves

NOI after Reserves $148,824 5,315 $144,362 5,156 $145,194 5,185 $167,896 5,996

Cap Rate 6.78% 6.58% 6.61% 7.65%

A
N
N
U
A
L

O
P

E
R

A
T

IN
G

 C
O

M
P

A
R

IS
O

N

SALE COMPARABLES

PROPERTY ADDRESS CITY UNITS
AVG.
RENT

BLDG. SF
SALE
DATE

YR BUILT PRICE PRICE/UNIT GRM PRICE/SF AMI (2 MI.)

Bridgeport Apartments  2101 5th St
 Bridgeport,

AL
28 $837 23,800 -- 1978 $2,195,000 $78,393 7.59 $92.23 $38,246

Ellington House Apartments
 341 S Ellington

Pkwy
 Lewisburg, TN 100 $1,321 79,104 12/2022 1984 $7,200,000 $72,000 4.54 $91.02 $43,779